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291.32 Refunding of inheritance tax. Subdivision 1.
Application; examination and order; refundment. Whenever, under
the provisions of section 297.11 or section 291.18, any person or
corporation shall be entitled to a return of any part of a tax pre-
viously paid, he shall make application to the commissioner of taxa-
tion for a determination of the amount which he is entitled to have
returned, and on such application shall furnish the commissioner of
taxation with affidavits and other evidence showing the facts which
entitled him to such return and the amount he is entitled to have
returned. Upon the filing of such application, the commissioner of
taxation shall examine the same and shall make a written order
thereon denying or allowing the application in whole or in part and
shall mail a copy of such order fey registered mat! by certified mail
to the applicant at the address stated on the application. If such
application is allowed in whole or in part, the commissioner of taxa-
tion with the approval of the attorney general shall cause such refund
to be paid in the manner provided by law.

It shall be the duty of the state treasurer to pay warrants there-
for out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.
The moneys necessary to pay such warrants are hereby appropriated
out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 22, 1963.

CHAPTER 110—H. F. No. 565

An act relating to exemptions jrom inheritance taxes; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 291.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 291.05, is
amended to read:

291.05 Inheritance tax; exemptions. The following exemp-
tions from the tax are hereby allowed:

(1) Any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer to or for the use
of the United States of America or any state or any political subdi-
vision thereof for public purposes exclusively, and any devise, bequest,
gift, or transfer to or for the use of any corporation, fund, foundation,
trust, or association operated within this state for religious, charitable,
scientific, literary, education or public cemetery purposes exclusively,
including the encouragement of art and the prevention of cruelty to
children or animals, no part of which devise, bequest, gift, or transfer
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inures to the profit of any private stockholder or individual, and any
bequest or transfer to a trustee or trustees exclusively for such pur-
poses, shall be exempt. Any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer, not to
exceed $1,000 made to a clergyman, the proceeds of which are to be
used for religious purposes or rites designated by the testator, shall
be exempt. Any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer to or for the use
of any corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association operated
for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, education, or public ceme-
tery purposes exclusively, including the encouragement of art, and
the prevention of cruelly to children or animals, no part of which
devise, bequest, gift, en or transfer inures to the profit of any private
stockholder or any individual, and any bequest or transfer to a
trustee or trustees exclusively for such purposes, shall be exempt,
if, at the date of the decedent's death, the laws of the state under the
laws of which the transferee was organized or existing, either (1) did
not impose a death tax of any character, in respect of property trans-
ferred to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association,
organized or existing under the laws of this state, or (2) contained a
reciprocal provision under which transfers to a similar corporation,
fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized or existing under
the laws of another state were exempted from death taxes of every
character if such other state allowed a similar exemption to a similar
corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized under
the laws of such state.

(2) The homestead of a decedent, and the proceeds thereof
if sold during administration, transferred to the spouse or to any
minor or dependent child of the decedent, or to any minor or de-
pendent legally adopted child of the decedent, shall be exempt to the
extent of $30,000 of the appraised value thereof.

Proceeds of any insurance policy issued by the United States and
generally known as war risk insurance, United States government life
insurance or national service life insurance payable upon the death
of any person dying on or after June 24, 1950, shall be exempt.

Proceeds of payments from the United States railroad retirement
fund, or from the United States as social security benefit, shall be
exempt.

(3) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear
value of $30,000 transferred to the widow, shall be exempt.

(4) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear
value of $15,000 transferred to each minor or dependent child of
the decedent, or any minor or dependent legally adopted child of the
decedent, shall be exempt.
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(5) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear
value of $6,000 transferred to the husband, any adult child or other
lineal descendant of the decedent, any adult legally adopted child,
or any child to whom the decedent, for not less than ten years prior to
his death, stood in the mutually acknowledged relation of a parent;
provided, such relationship began at or before the child's fifteenth
birthday, and was continuous for ten years thereafter, or any lineal
issue of such adopted or mutually acknowledged child, or any lineal
ancestor of the decedent, shall be exempt.

(6) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear
value of $1,500 transferred to any brother or sister or a descendant
of a brother or sister of the decedent, a wife or widow of a son, or
the husband of a daughter of the decedent, shall be exempt.

(7) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear
value of $500 transferred to any person in any other degree of col-
lateral consanguinity than is hereinbefore stated, or shall be a stranger
in blood to the decedent, or shall be a body politic or corporate not
exempt under this chapter, shall be exempt.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall apply and be effec-
tive for all deaths occurring on or after July 1, 1963.

Approved March 22, 1963.

CHAPTER 111—H. F. No. 567

An act relating to inheritance and transfer taxes and the accrual
of interest thereon; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
291.15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 291.15, is
amended to read:

291.15 Inheritance tax; interest. If such tax is not paid
within 18 months from the accruing thereof, interest shall be charged
and collected thereon at the rate of six percent per annum for not
to exceed six years from the time the tax is due. In the event a person
or corporation upon proper authorization makes a payment to be
applied against the tax thereafter, no interest shall accrue on the
amount so paid. All payments shall be applied first on interest and
then upon principal.
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